



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 32451 of 2024

Bharata Moharana

..... *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Satyajit Mohapatra, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

..... *Opposite Parties*

Mr. Saswat Das, AGA

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE S.K. PANIGRAHI

ORDER

27.01.2025

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through a hybrid arrangement.

2. Heard.

3. The present Writ Petition has been filed by the Petitioner with the following prayer:

“Under these circumstances, the petitioner prays that your Lordships would be graciously pleased to consider the facts stated in the petition, admit the same, issue notice to the Opposite Parties, call for the records and calling upon them to file show cause as to why this writ petition shall not be allowed if they fail to show cause or show insufficient cause, this application may kindly be allowed and the notice dated 14.09.2024 issued by the Opp. Party no. 4 i.e. Senior Manager , Land Town Services Department , Steel Authority of India Ltd, RSP, Rourkela for removal of unauthorised construction over Khata No. 4, Plot No.144(P), Area- 248Osq fit., Boundary (North-Plot No. 144, Qrs. No. A/54, South-Plot No. 145, Road, East-Plot No. 144, Qrs No. A/48, West-Plot No. 144, Qrs. No. A/46) may kindly be quashed.

Further, this Hon'ble Court may kindly be directed the Opp. Party No. 4 to regularise the unauthorized construction by implementing the scheme which was approved by the SAIL Board of Directors 340th Meeting held on 21st & 25th July for secure ends of justice.”



4. In such view of the matter, let notice be issued to the Opposite Parties.
5. Learned counsel for the State waives of notice on behalf of the Opposite Party Nos.1 to 3. Three extra copies of the Writ Petition be served on him in order to enable him to take instruction in the matter.
6. Issue notice to the Opposite Party Nos.4 to 6 by Registered Post with A.D./Speed Post. Requisites shall be filed within three working days hence.
7. List this matter on 11th February, 2025.

I.A. No.17205 of 2024

1. As an interim measure, it is directed that the operation of the notice dated 14.09.2024 under Annexure-6 issued by the Opposite Party No.4/Senior Manager, Land, Town Service Department, Steel Authority of India shall remain stayed till the next date of listing of this case.

(Dr. S.K. Panigrahi)
Judge